Trade and other payables  (1,730)  (473)  (932)  (18)  (470)  -  (3,623)
Total  40,462  (473)  (932)  15  (462)  4  38,614

31.3.2023
Balances recognised

in the statements of
financial position

Trade and other
receivables  107,839  -  -  -  -  -  107,839

Cash and bank balances  1,617  -  2  14  8  6  1,647
Derivative financial assets  175  -  -  -  -  -  175
Trade and other payables  (1,278)  (323)  (844)  (2)  (2,893)  -  (5,340)
Total  108,353  (323)  (842)  12  (2,885)  6  104,321

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 139

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (continued)

 (b) Financial risk management  (continued)

  (iii)  Foreign currency risk  (continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The Group and the Company principal foreign currency exposure mainly relates to United States Dollar
(“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Thailand Baht (“THB”), Renminbi (“RMB”) and Euro (“EUR”).

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, THB,
RMB and EUR with all other variables held constant on the Group and Company’s total equity and profit for
the financial period.

Change
in rate

Effect on
profit for the

financial
period/year

Effect on
 equity

% RM’000 RM’000

Group
30.6.2024
- USD  +10%  3,803  3,803

 - 10%  (3,803)  (3,803)
- SGD  +10%  42  42

 - 10%  (42)  (42)
- THB  +10%  71  71

 - 10%  (71)  (71)
- RMB  +10%  3  3

 - 10%  (3)  (3)
- EUR  +10%  35  35

 - 10%  (35)  (35)

31.3.2023
- USD  +10%  9,134  9,134

 - 10%  (9,134)  (9,134)
- SGD  +10%  69  69

 - 10%  (69)  (69)
- THB  +10%  64  64

 - 10%  (64)  (64)
- RMB  +10%  1  1

 - 10%  (1)  (1)
- EUR  +10%  219  219

 - 10%  (219)  (219)

GENETEC TECHNOLOGY BERHAD140

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (continued)

 (b) Financial risk management  (continued)

  (iii)  Foreign currency risk  (continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk  (continued)

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, THB,
RMB and EUR with all other variables held constant on the Group and Company’s total equity and profit for
the financial period.  (continued)

Change
in rate

Effect on
profit for the

financial
period/year

Effect on
 equity

% RM RM

Company
30.6.2024
- USD  +10%  3,075  3,075

 - 10%  (3,075)  (3,075)
- SGD  +10%  36  36

 - 10%  (36)  (36)
- THB  +10%  71  71

 - 10%  (71)  (71)
- RMB  +10%  1  1

 - 10%  (1)  (1)
- EUR  +10%  35  35

 - 10%  (35)  (35)

31.3.2023
- USD  +10%  8,235  8,235

 - 10%  (8,235)  (8,235)
- SGD  +10%  25  25

 - 10%  (25)  (25)
- THB  +10%  64  64

 - 10%  (64)  (64)
- RMB  +10%  1  1

 - 10%  (1)  (1)
- EUR  +10%  219  219

 - 10%  (219)  (219)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 141

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (continued)

 (b) Financial risk management  (continued)

  (iv) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with
floating interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s policy to manage their interest rate risk is to hedge
all material floating rate borrowings using interest rate swaps.

[…]

other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial
period.

Change in
basis

Effect on
profit for the

financial
period/year

Effect on
 equity

points RM’000 RM’000

Group:
30 June 2024  + 10  4  4

 - 10  (4)  (4)

31 March 2023  + 10  11  11
 - 10  (11)  (11)

Company:
30 June 2024  + 10  -  -

 - 10  -  -

31 March 2023  + 10  7  7
 - 10  (7)  (7)

GENETEC TECHNOLOGY BERHAD142

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (continued)

 (b) Financial risk management  (continued)

  (v) Market price risk

   Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments (other than interest or exchange rates).

   The Group’s and the Company’s investments in unit trust fund are subject to market price risk.

   Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably change in the net asset value (“NAV”), with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial
period:

Change in
NAV

Effect on
profit for the

financial
period/year

Effect on
 equity

% RM’000 RM’000

Group and Company:
30 June 2024  +10%  9,334  9,334

 - 10%  (9,334)  (9,334)

31 March 2023  +10%  11,181  11,181
 - 10%  (11,181)  (11,181)

 (c) Fair value measurement

  The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables, payables and short-term borrowings
are reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial
instruments.

  The fair value of long-term financial liabilities is determined by the present value of future cash flows estimated
and discounted using the current interest rates for similar instruments at the end of the reporting period.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 143

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (continued)

 (c) Fair value measurement  (continued)

[…]

of up to 5% of the Company’s total issued shares (excluding treasury shares, if any) at any point of time during the
duration of the LTIP for the eligible executive directors and employees of the Company and its subsidiary companies
(excluding subsidiaries which are dormant) who fulfil the eligibility criteria.

 Bursa Securities had approved the Proposed LTIP via its letter dated 12 July 2024.

 At an extraordinary general meeting held on 29 August 2024, the Company’s shareholders approved the establishment
of the Proposed LTIP.

 The LTIP has not been implemented as at the date of this report.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 149

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 (a) Retrospective adjustments and reclassifications

  During the current financial period, the Group and the Company made retrospective adjustments to the prior
year financial statements as to reflect the adjustments on revenue recognition in accordance to MFRS 15.

  Certain comparative figures have been restated to confirm with current period presentation.

  The effects of the adjustments and reclassifications are as follows:

As
previously

reported Adjustments Reclassification
As

restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
31.3.2023
Statements of Financial Position
Current assets
Contract assets  48,068  12,716  -  60,784
Inventories  16,800  (8,218)  -  8,582

Equity attributable to the owners of
the Company

Retained earnings  131,207  1,744  -  132,951

Non-controlling interest  9,329  1,675  -  11,004

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities  360  1,079  -  1,439

Statements of Comprehensive Income
Revenue  294,592  (53,588)  -  241,004
Cost of sales  (196,157)  36,509  (7,030)  (166,678)
Other income  46,468  -   (39,692)  6,776
Administrative expenses  (13,334)  -   (3,829)  (17,163)
Distribution expenses  (10,486)  -   10,486  -
Other expenses  (42,987)  -   39,927  (3,060)
Finance costs  (3,501)  -   138  (3,363)
Tax expense  (7,011)  919  -  (6,092)

Statements of Cash Flows
Cash flow from operating activities
Net cash from operating activities  92,354  -  (138)  92,216
Net cash from financing activities  129,242  -  138  129,380

GENETEC TECHNOLOGY BERHAD150

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. COMPARATIVE FIGURES  (continued)

 (a) Retrospective adjustments and reclassifications  (continued)

  The effects of the adjustments are as follows:  (continued)

As
previously

reported Adjustments Reclassification
As

restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
1.4.2022
Statements of Financial Position
Current assets
Contract assets  -  66,305  -  66,305
Inventories  46,491  (44,727)  -  1,764

Equity attributable to the owners of the
Company

Retained earnings  64,574  18,592  -  83,166

Non-controlling interest  8,201  987  -  9,188

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities  182  1,999  -  2,181

Company
31.3.2023
Statements of Comprehensive Income
Revenue  259,199  (56,332)  -   202,867
Cost of sales  165,752  (37,406)  6,865  135,211
Other income  43,570  -   (38,768)  4,802
Administrative expenses  (11,128)  -   (3,403)  (14,531)
Distribution expenses  (9,970)  -   9,970  -
Other expenses  (41,782)  -   38,929  (2,853)
Finance costs  (2,948)  -   137  (2,811)
Tax expense  6,256  (1,362)  -  4,894

Statements of Cash Flows
Cash flow from operating activities
Net cash from operating activities  80,668  -  (137)  80,531
Net cash from financing activities  134,299  -  137  134,436

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 151

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. COMPARATIVE FIGURES  (continued)

 (a) Retrospective adjustments and reclassifications  (continued)

  The effects of the adjustments are as follows:  (continued)

As
previously

reported Adjustments Reclassification
As

restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Company
1.4.2022
Statements of Financial Position
Current assets
Contract assets  -  56,332  -  56,332
Inventories  38,807  (37,406)  -  1,401

Equity attributable to the owners of the
Company

Retained earnings  64,574  14,489  -  79,063

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities  40  1,362  -  1,402